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ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. Sheet No.: 43
Electric Service Effective Date: 12-3-2022 (implemented 6-2-2023)
Revision: 21
Supersedes: LS-E Effective 10-17-18
SCHEDULE LS-E Schedule Consists of: Two Sheets

LIGHTING SERVICE TO EXISTING INSTALLATIONS ONLY
(CLOSED TO NEW BUSINESS)

l. APPLICABILITY
This rate schedule is applicable under the regular terms and conditions of the Company to
Street and Highway Lighting Service, Area Lighting Service, and Residential Subdivision
Lighting (existing installations or extensions thereof) only. This rate is not applicable to
new installations.

Il. TYPE OF SERVICE
Lights will burn from dusk to dawn for approximately 4,000 hours per year.

. NET MONTHLY RATE

RATES CLOSED UNDER SCHEDULE SHL("

Group A Group B Group C
Lamp Lamp Monthly
Type Wattage kWh Rate®@ Code Rate®® Code Rate®  Code
MV 100 424  $7.10 SHKA - - $9.76 SHMA
MV 175 70.0 $8.51 SHKB,SHWK -- - -- -
MV 250 97.3 $11.74 SHKC - - -- -
MV 400 1535 $15.28 SHKE $10.55 SHFD -- -
HPS 250 100.0 - - $8.91 SHPB -- -

(1 See §§ IV A of this Schedule.
@ Plus fixed fuel factor per Schedule FF and all applicable riders.

Rate Group C

Where the Company furnishes overhead service to metal or concrete poles, Customer
pays the charge under Rate Group C above which includes the Group A Rate plus a pole
charge of $2.66 per month. Subsequently, if the existing metal or concrete pole must be
replaced for any reason, Customer will pay the installed cost of such replacement and
thereafter will pay the monthly charge under Group A.

(Continued on reverse side)



Lamp Type
MV "Security Light"
MV "Security Light"
MV "Flood Light"
MV "Flood Light"
MH Open Bottom
“Security Light”
MH Shoebox
“Decorative Light”
MH “Flood Light”
MH “Flood Light”
HPS Shoebox
“Decorative Light”
HPS Shoebox
“Decorative Light”
MH Shoebox
“Decorative Light”

MH Acorn “Decorative

Light”
Pole: Metal 30 foot
5X5

(1 See §§ IV B of this Schedule.

RATES CLOSED UNDER SCHEDULE ALS®™

Lamp Monthly
Wattage kWh

175 70.0
400 153.5
400 153.5
1,000 367.3
320 120.0
320 120.0
320 120.0
1,000 367.3
400 150
1,000 367.3
1,000 367.3
150 58.6
NA NA

Fixture on Existing

Wood Pole®

Rate Code

$8.51 ALCA;ALCA U
$15.27 ALCC
$15.27 ALCL
$22.39 ALCN
$23.57 ALCV
$31.25 ALCY
$16.68 ALCU;ALCU_U
$32.12 ALCS;ALCS_U
$25.43 ALCW;ALCW_U
$40.87 ALCX;ALCX_U
$44.55 ALCZ;ALCZ_U
$23.08 ALDB;ALDB U
$14.61 ALDE;ALDE U

@  Plus fixed fuel factor per Schedule FF and all applicable riders.

Initial
Lumens

6,300

(1 See §§ IV B of this Schedule.

RATES CLOSED UNDER SCHEDULE ALS-LED™

Equivalent
100W

HPS

Description
Flood Light

Monthly Monthly

$16.58

Rate®? kWh

16.7

@  Plus fixed fuel factor per Schedule FF and all applicable riders.
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Fixture + Added
Pole®@
Rate Code
$11.17 ALCB
$17.93 ALCD

$25.05 ALCO

Rate
Cateqories

ALEDB; ALEDB_U

SCHEDULE LS-E

(Continued on next page)
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ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. Sheet No.: 44
Electric Service Effective Date: 12-3-2022 (implemented 6-2-2023)
Revision: 21
Supersedes: LS-E Effective 10-17-18
SCHEDULE LS-E (Cont.) Schedule Consists of: Two Sheets

LIGHTING SERVICE TO EXISTING INSTALLATIONS ONLY
(CLOSED TO NEW BUSINESS)

RATES CLOSED UNDER RIDER SCHEDULE RLU(®

Lamp Lamp Monthly

Type Wattage kWh L(1) Code P(2)®  Code L(3) Code
MV 100 10.6 $1.86 RL130 $1.86 RL140 - --
MV 175 17.5 $2.21 RL160 $2.21 RL170 - --
HPS 100 9.6 -- -- - - $2.29 RL190

1) See §§ IV C of this Schedule.
) Plus fixed fuel factor per Schedule FF and all applicable riders.
@ Monthly kWh not applicable to P(2).

=

L(1) Rate Designation L applies to the following type Customer:

i. Those in subdivisions containing wood street lighting standards.

ii. Those in subdivisions containing aluminum or concrete standards where the
Company has received a contribution from Developer or others covering the
higher costs of aluminum or concrete standards relative to wood standards.

P(2) Rate Designation P applies to Customers served in subdivisions where the lights are
installed on aluminum or concrete standards and an agency pays the normal street
lighting charges exclusive of the charges for aluminum or concrete standards. This
charge does not apply where Company has received a contribution from Developer
or others covering the higher costs of aluminum or concrete standards relative to
wood standards.

L(3) As of the effective date of the “Closed” Schedule RLU, existing agreements will be
honored as described in the “Closed” Schedule RLU and all provisions of same will

apply.
V. GENERAL PROVISIONS

A. SHL: The charges shown under "Rate Group A" include the ownership costs
including installation, maintenance, energy supply, and control by the Company of
existing standard street light fixtures and lamps mounted on existing standard wood
poles.

SHL: Under "Rate Group B" all street lighting equipment, poles, luminaires, and
overhead circuits or underground cables are provided by the Customer in
accordance with Company standards. The charges shown under "Rate Group B"
are applicable when the Company furnishes energy at secondary voltage and
maintains Customer’s system to the extent of replacing burned-out lamps, cleaning
outer globes, making patrols and inspections, and maintaining control switches at
each point of delivery. Any other maintenance, installations, replacements, or
removals, shall be done only upon written request and at the expense of the
Customer. Rate Group B is also applicable where the Company has installed
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nonstandard facilities and the Customer has made a lump-sum payment to cover the
total cost of all such facilities, including the fixture.

SHL: Replacement of burned out lamps will continue for these lights as long as these
lamps are available. However, when fixtures or lamps need to be replaced and are
no longer available, these fixtures will be replaced with an equivalent fixture from the
SHL-LED rate schedule and will be billed at the then current rate of the replacement.
Photocell or lamp failure will not be considered a fixture failure. A $25.00
replacement fee will apply for all replacements of functioning light fixtures except
replacements of functioning MV fixtures. Customer shall submit a written request for
all replacements of MV or HPS lighting with LED lighting.

B. ALS and ALS-LED: Company will own and maintain existing facilities at its own cost
and expense, mounted on an existing wood pole or other support approved by
Company.

ALS: For additional facilities consisting only of a normally installed wood pole not in
excess of 35 feet and one span of secondary, the Customer pays the Net Monthly
Rate shown under Fixture + Added Pole which includes the Fixture on Existing Wood
Pole Rate plus $2.66 per month. If the existing pole must be replaced for any reason
Customer will pay the installed cost of such replacement and thereafter the Fixture
on Existing Wood Pole Rate will apply.

ALS: Replacement of burned out lamps will continue for these lights as long as these
lamps are available. However, when fixtures or lamps need to be replaced and are
no longer available, these fixtures will be replaced with an equivalent fixture from the
ALS-LED rate schedule and will be billed at the then current rate of the replacement.
Photocell or lamp failure will not be considered a fixture failure. For customer
requests to swap out functioning MH or HPS fixtures, the customer will pay in
advance a nonrefundable lump sum payment of $25.00 for each light.

ALS and ALS-LED: Company will replace burned-out lamps and otherwise maintain
the equipment during regular daytime working hours as soon as practical following
notification by Customer.

C: RLU: Upon failure of an existing fixture where a like replacement is not manufactured
and/or in stock, the Company will replace the fixture with the HPS (if available) or
LED fixture from the RLU rate schedule and the installation cost will not apply.

V. AMOUNT DUE AND PAYMENT

The past due amount for service furnished for which payment is not made within sixteen
(16) days of the billing date shall be the monthly bill, including all adjustments under the rate
schedule and applicable riders, plus 5%. The 5% penalty on delinquent bills shall not be
applied to any balance to which the penalty has already been applied. If the amount due
when rendered is paid prior to such date, the monthly bill, including all adjustments under
the rate schedule and applicable riders, shall apply. If providing service to the State of
Texas or to municipalities or other political subdivisions of this state, Company shall not
assess a fee, penalty, interest or other charge to these entities for delinquent payment of a
bill.

SCHEDULE LS-E



